| State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Cabinet Secretary Designate : Oil Conservation Division

Michelle Lujan Grisham

Governor.-
Sarah Cottrell Propst ' Gabriel Wade, Ai:ting Director

- January 7,2019 .

Ep|c Energy, LLC
ATTN: John Thompson
7415 E. Main Street

'Fa'rmington,”NM_87,4Q2' |

Re: ACOI No 366
Operator Eplc Energy, LLC; OGRID No 372834

‘Dear Operator

Thank you for- returmng the S|gned agreed compllance order regardrng |nact|ve wells -
operated by Ep|c Energy, LLC: (Ep|c) Enclosed is a copy of the fully executed order

Rule 19 15.4. 201 NMAC (Rule 201) by June 30, 2019 Please remember that to bring a“ |
well into compllance under the order, Epic must not only plug the wellbore, place the well

_on approved temporary abandonment, ‘or retum it to production or other beneficial use, - o

Epic must also file the approprlate paperwork. For example if Epic plugs the wellbore of |

a well, it must also file a C-103 subsequent report on the plugging. You may wish to
- confirm the status of each well on the list with the approprlate dlstrlct offlce prlor to the .
' explratlon of the Order. S S

- The Order also reqwres Eplq to file a compllance report with the O|I Conservatlon D|V|S|on R
: (OCD) Compliance and Enforcement Manager, Daniel Sanchez, by June 30, 2019. This - -

means the compliance report must be received by the OCD by June 30, 2019. | will

o review the report to determlne whether the weIIs have been returned to compllance If~

" 476- 3493,

- As Ep|c works to fulfill its obllgatrons under the order it should also monitor the status of L
" its other wells to ensure that wells do not remain inactive for a period exceeding 15

months, Remember that you can search the OCD’s Inactive Well List for wells that are
|nact|ve but not yet out of complrance
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- The OCD appreciates Epic's commitment to bringing its inactive wells into compliance. If
you have any questions, or if | can help you'in any way, please do not hesitate to call. My
emall address is daniel. sanchez@state.nm.us. _

Sincerely yours,

. L e - ..-"““‘::’}
. .’ﬂ LF S ,«%/-» S
A AT e
. . . e

;,'Damel Sanchez ,
' NMOCD Compliance & Enforcement Manager

_Encl. ACOI No. 366 : _
CC: PaulKautz OCD Acting District | Supervisor

Michael Bratcher, OCD District Il Supervisor -~
- Brandon Powell, OCD Acting District 1l Supervisor
Will Jones, OoCD District IV Supervisor. . o




STATE OF NEW MEXICO :
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

| ”IN THE MATTER OF EPIC ENERGY LLC
fRespondent

INACTIVE WELL
AG‘REED COMPLIANCE ORDER

o Pursuant to the New Mexrco 0il and Gas Act NMSA 1978, Sectlons 70—2—
thlough 70-2-38, as amended ("Act") and OCD Rule 19.15.5. IO(E) NMAC, the Director
of the Oil Conservation Division ("OCD") and Epic Energy, LLC: (“Operator”) -enter into

this Inactive Well Agreed Comphance ‘Order (“Order” or “ACOI”) Operator agrees to

plug, place on approved temporary abandonment status, or restore to production or other

beneficial use the wells identified herein in accordance with the following agreed schedule
and procedures, or face the: possrbrhty of no further agreed comphance orders  Seé
: "’1915258NMAC - _

f}Act and rules and orders adopted pursuant to the Act.

9. Operator isa erxted Liability Company domg busmess in ‘the state of New

' ‘fMexrco

3. | Operator i s the operator of record under OGRID 372834 for the wells 1dent1ﬁed in
R Exhibit “A » attached. : , .

.4 OCD Rule 19 15 25.8 NMAC states, in relcvant ‘part;

“A The operator of ‘wells drilled for oil or gas or sérvices wells .

‘ mcludmg seisiic, core, exploratlon or mjectron wells, whether cased or

. uni¢ased, shall plug the wellg as Subsection B of 19.15:25.8 NMAC requiies.
B. The operator shall either properly plug and abandon a well or place:
the well in approved temporary-abandonment in accordance with 19, 15 25
NMAC within 90 days after:

(3) a period of one year in which a well has been centihudusiy= v
inactive.” -

- acol
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The wells. idéntiﬁed.-in Exhibit “A”

v(b) are not plugged or abandoned in accordance w1th OCD Rule 19 15 25 9

NMAC through 19.15,25.11 NMAC; and

(c) are not on approved temporary abandonment status in accordance with

OCD Rale 19.15.25.12 NMAC through 19.15.25.14 NMAC.

An operator faces sanctions if it is out of compliance with OCD Rule
19.15.5.9 NMAC. Sanctions include possible denial of registration by
operator or certain related entities (OCD Rule19.15.9.8B NMAC), possﬂ)l

‘denial of change of operator that would transfer wells to the noncomphant

operator (OCD Rule 19.15.9.9C.1 NMAC), mandatory denial of injection

permits (OCD Rule 19.15.26.8A NMAC), possible revocation of injection

- ‘permits after notice and hearing (OCD Rule 19.15.26.8A NMAC), possible

denial -of apphcatlons for a drilling permit (OCD Rule 19.15.14.10A

.NMAC), and mandatory denial-of allowable and authorization to transport

(OCD Rule 19.15.16.19A NMAC)

ACOI

Operator is cutrently out of compliance w1th OCD Rule 19.15.5.9.A(4)
NMAC because it has too many. wells out of comphance with OCD Rule
19.15.25.8 NMAC (the inactive well rule) that are not subject to’an agreed

vcomphance otdet setting a schedule for brmgmg the wells into comphance

with the inactive well rule and imposing sanctions if the schedule is not met.
See OCD Rule 19.15.5.9(A)(4) NMAC.

As the operator of record 0f 236 wells, to be in comphance W1th OCD Rule

19.15.5.9.A(4) NMAGC, Operator ‘may have no more than 5 wells out of

compliance with OCD Rule 19.15.25.8 NMAC (inactive well rule). See
OCD Rule 19.15.5 9A(4)(b) NMAC. According to the inactive well list

kept pursuaiit to OCD Rule 19.15.5. 9(F) NMAC, Operator has 7 wells out

of compliance as of January 4, 2019. The Opeiator’s inactive well list,
dated January 4, 2019 is attached as Exhibit “A.” Operator faces sanctions

for being out of compliance with OCD Ruile 19.15.5.9 NMAC.

Operator intends to seek prlvﬂeges from the OCD that would be subject to
sanction due to Operator being out of comphance with OCD Rule 19.15.5.9

NMAC. By placing the wells identified in Exhibit “A” under this Order,

‘Opetrator will not face sanctions for being out of compliance with OCD Rule
19.15.5.9 NMAC.

- CONCLUSIONS

The OCD has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding,
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- 'The wells identified. in Exhxblt “A” are out of compliance or will be out of
-comphance with OCD Ruile 19.15.25.8 NMAC. :

C o As operator of the wells 1dent1ﬁed in Exhibit “A,” Operator is respon31ble for
: brmgmg those-wells into comphance with OCD Rule 19.15.25.8 NMAC

The OCD and Operator entet into this Order to remove the wells 1dent1ﬁed mf

_Exliibit “A” from the ‘inactive well list kept pursuant to OCD Rule 19:15.5.9(F)
NMAC and cons1derat10n of Operator’s compliance with the inactive well rule for

purposes of Operator’s compliance with OCD Rule 19.15.5.9 NMAC; - ‘Operator

. remaing: sub1ect to sanctions for bemg__l_lt of compliarice with OCD Rule 19.15.5. 9
~ NMAC IF Operator becomes ouit of compliance with OCD Rule 19.15.5.9. NMAC. -
for any reason other than the inactive wells identified in Exhibit “A ” '

oRDER

Operator agrees to brmg 3 wells identified in Exhlbxt “A” into comphance 'with
OCD Rule 19.15.25.8 NMAC by. June 30 2019 via

(é) restormg the well to productlon or othex OCD—approved beneﬁclal use- and

(b) ' ‘causmg“t'he wellbore to be plugged in accoxdance w1th OCD Rule

19.15.25.10(B) NMAC and ﬁlmg a C-103 describing the completed'
work ‘or

. f(é) placmg the well on. approved temporary abandonment status in- accordance

with OCD Rule 19.15.25.12° NMAC through 19.15.25.14 NMAC

’Prmr to- completmg the term of thls agreement, the: operator agrees | to provnde -

a comprehenswe plan, acceptable to the dwnsnon, as to how lt wnll address the

result in the lelsmn denymg future amendments to thls agreement 011 and

~ gas produced during: swabbmg does not count as: productlon for purposes of this

Order

Opexator shall file a monthly comphance report, dué on the last day of éach
month, ldentlfymg cach well returned to compliance, stating ‘the: date’ it was
returned to compliance and describing how the well was retumed to compliance

'(restored fo production ‘or other approved. beneficial use, plugged ‘wellbore;

B approved temporary abandonment status.) Transfer of a well identified on Exhibit
“A” to -atiother - operator does not count towards Operator’s obligation to return.
- ‘wells to compliance undet the terms of this Order, but does reduce the total number

of wells for which Operator is responsible under the terms of this Order. The final
‘written comphance report must be mailed or- e-matled to'the OCD’s Enforcement

) and Compliance Manager and to the OCD attorney incharge of inactive well agreed

ACOI
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comphance orders so that it is received by the compliance deadline of Jnne 30,
2019. The total length of this Agreed Cumphance Order is six. months

decide not 1o enter into any’ further agreed comphance orders w1th Operator It any
more wells become inactive during the duration of this, ACOI or the operator
is in any other way in violation of OCD Ruile 19.15.5.9 NMAC, thls ACOI may
terminate, at the sole discretion of the Division.

“This Order shall expire on July 30, 2019. At that tlme, any wells on Exhibit “A”

not in compliance with OCD Rule 19.15. 25.8 NMAC will appear on the inactive
well list kept pursuant to OCD Rule 19.15.5.9(F) NMAC, and will be considered
when determlmng Operator’s: compliance with OCD Rule 19.15.5.9 NMAC.

By signing this. Order, Operator expressly:

(@) acknowledges the correctness of the Findings and Conclusmns set forth in
this Order;

(b)  agrees to return'to compliance 3 wells 1dent1ﬁed in Exhlblt “A” by June 30,
2019;

(c)  agrees to submit a compliance report as requlred in Ordering Paragraph 3

ACOI

by the June 30, 2019 compliance deadline set by this Ordér;

(@)  waives any.right, pursudnt to the Oil and Gas Act or otherwise, to an appeal
from this Order, or to a hearing either prior to or subsequent to the-entry of
this Order other than a hearing on a request for waiver; and

(¢)  agrees that the Order may be enforced by 0OCD -or Oil Conservation
Commission Order, by suit or otherwise to the same extént and with the
same effect as-a final Order of the OCD or Oil Conservation Commission
‘entered-after notice and hearing in accordance withall terms and provisions
of the Oil and Gas Act.

This Order applies only to the enforcement of OCD Rule 19.15.25.8 NMAC against
those wells identified in Exhibit “A.” Other wells operated by Operator out of
compliance with OCD Rule 19.15.25.8 NMAC ‘may be: subject to immediate
enforcement action under the Oil and Gas Act and OCD Rules. Wells identified in
Exhibit “A” that are out of comphance with the Oil and Gas A¢t or OCD Rules
other than OCD Rule 19.15.25.8 NMAC may be subject to immediate enforcement
action under the Oil and Gas Act and OCD Rules.

The OCD reserves the rlght to file an application for heating to obtain authorlty to
plug any well identified in Exhibit “A” and forfeit the applicable financial
assuiance if the well poses an 1mmed1ate envirorimental threat
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- Done at Santa Fe, New Mexicothis . 7. dayof _ J4nv L 2019

By 7/— Actpy

Dlrector, Oil Conservatlon D1v1s10n

- AC CEPTAN CE

‘Epic Energy, LLC hereby accepts the foregomg Order, and agrees toall of the S

’terms and i prov1swns set forth in that Order

By

- :(Pleaéeprxnt name).f;"»_i"_ Pho .72
CTitle: . P2

\'Date_ /A//z.w?

_ACOt-
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Exhlblt “A” ‘10 Agreed Co nhance Order for Eplc Energy, LLC

Total WeII COunt 236 Inactive Well Count: 7
_Printed On: Friday, January 04 2019

Distlet  API CwWe ULSTR - ocu Unit. Ogrid Qperator um'rype \Vell'l'ype Last Production | Formation/Notes  Statws ‘TA Esp Date
‘3." 30-043-20114 JICARILLA U boo-ps-22N02 € 372834 EPICENERGY, TG T osgond T ’
TRIBAL 358 4008 CoLLe o
3 3003906684 LINDRITH#0I3 -KOM26NOTW K 372834 mcmmcv RN SRR 11 LARGGGAL(DAK
: e _ LLC. v ] zuuu)
‘3 3003905073 MOBIL APACHE  D-I7-B3N-02W °D - 372834 mcmsnm' E o G 053017 .
3 30039:22200 MOBIL APACIIE A0G-2IN-O2W A 372834 Emcmr,ncv .6 ospon
Lo el R ToLes A
3 3003922863 ‘MOBILAPACHE  N-1223N-03W N 32834 EPICENERGY, o 3 0812017
:Wl7 B o LLC. : . : B
3 3003929290 MOBIL APACHE - P-1723N-02W P 372834 EPICENERGY, = = G- o8
: #020 . LLC. . S
3 3004523503 SOUTHLAND#006 H-1026N-3W  H 372834 EPICENERGY, 1 G, - 052016  WAW FRUITLAND -
: LLC. SAND PC/NOT TO
- S . . ..p_&A

WHERE Operator 372834 County AII District:All, Townshlp :All, Range:All, Sectlon All, Productvon(months) 15, Excludes Well
‘ Under ACOI, Excludes: Wells in Approved TA Period

: Tltle.‘

~ACOT
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